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Highlights of financial results for January 1998

Budgetary deficit of $1.7 billion
in January 1998
There was a budgetary deficit of $1.7 billion in January

1998, compared to a deficit of $1.4 billion in January
1997. About one-third of the deficit in January 1998

was attributable to delays in the receipt of tax revenues,

Surplus for April 1997 to January 1998
of $3.3 billion

Over the first 10 months of the 1997-98 fiscal year,
there was a surplus of $3.3 billion, representing an
improvement of $10.7 billion from the deficit of

$7.3 billion reported for the first 10 months of 1996-97.

due to the ice storm in eastern Canada and the fact thatthjs turnaround was attributable to the impact of the

the remittance day for monthly goods and services tax
(GST) filers — January 31 — fell on a Saturday. These
revenues will be included in the February 1998 results.
On a year-over-year basis, budgetary revenues were
down $0.6 billion (5.6 per cent) in January 1998.
Program spending declined by $0.5 billion

(5.9 per cent), primarily reflecting the ongoing

impacts of the restraint measures and a growing
economy. Public debt charges were up $0.2 billion
(4.5 per cent), reflecting accrual adjustments relating
to previous months.

The year-over-year decline in budgetary revenues was
attributable to lower employment insurance premium
revenues (down $0.6 billion) and GST receipts (down
$0.5 billion). The decline in employment insurance
premium revenues was attributable to a number of
factors: 1) the impact of the change in remittance
requirements; 2) the reduction in premium rates from
$2.90 per $100 of insurable earnings (for employees)
to $2.70; and 3) transfer to personal income tax
collections due to overpayments for taxation year 1996.
Timing considerations account for the decline in GST
receipts. In contrast, corporate income tax collections
were up 14.2 per cent, while personal income tax
collections were 3.3 per cent higher.

The decline in program spending reflected lower
expenditures related to employment insurance benefits,
transfers to other levels of government, subsidies and
other transfers, and payments to Crown corporations.
Within transfers to other levels of government, the
decline in cash transfers under the Canada Health

and Social Transfer (CHST) reflected both the
reduction in total entittements and the rising value

of the tax point transfers.

increasing strength in the economy on budgetary
revenues and the impact of restraint measures
introduced in the 1994 and 1995 budgets on program
spending. Budgetary revenues were up $6.2 billion
(5.5 per cent), program spending declined $3.4 billion
(4.1 per cent), while public debt charges were

$1.0 billion lower (2.7 per cent).

Financial surplus of $14.3 billion
in April 1997 to January 1998 period

With a budgetary surplus of $3.3 billion and a net
source of funds from non-budgetary transactions of
$5.1 billion, there was a financial surplus, excluding
foreign exchange transactions, of $8.4 hillion, an
improvement of $10.2 billion from the same period
in 1996-97. There was also a net source of funds
amounting to $6.0 billion from foreign exchange
transactions. In total, therefore, there was a financial
surplus of $14.3 billion, an improvement of

$21.1 billion from the same period last year. Cash
balances were slightly lower over the first 10 months
of 1997-98, compared to the end of the 1996-97 fiscal
year. As a result, since the beginning of the 1997-98
fiscal year, there has been a $14.8 billion retirement
of market debt.

Balanced budget for 1997-98

Based on the financial results for the first 10 months of
1997-98, coupled with expected developments over the
balance of the fiscal year, and incorporating the impact
of the measures announced in the budget, the budget
will be balanced in 1997-98.
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Table 1
Summary statement of transactions

Jaruaty April to Jaruary

1997 1998 1996-97 1997-98

Budgetary transactions
Revenues
Program spending

Operating surplus
Public debt charges

Deficit/surplus

Non-budgetary transactions

Financial requirements/surplus (excluding
foreign exchange transactions)

Foreign exchange transactions
Total financial requirements/surplus

Unmatured debt transactions

(millions of dollas)

11,153 10,532 112,983 119,205
-8,982 -8,448 -82,943 -79,513

2,171 2,084 30,040 39,692
-3,586 -3,746 -37,381 -36,376
-1,415 -1,662 -7,341 3,316

2,555 3,116 5,549 5,052

1,140 1,454 -1,792 8,368
-2,788 -1,868 -4,994 5,972
-1,648 -414 -6,786 14,340
-1,431 -1,658 319 -14,513

Note: Positive numbers indicate net source of funds. Negative numbers indicate net requirement for funds.

Budgetary revenues up in April 1997
to January 1998 perod

Over the April 1997 to &rualy 1998 peiod, budgetary
reverues vere up $6.2 billion, or 5.5 per cent,
compaed to the same ped a year @o. All of this
increase is tiributable to the sength in the econoyn
as timing &ctos in Barualy 1998 seved to deress
reverues in thamonth.

» Personal income tax collectionsare up
$4.2billion. This increase was due to higher
deductions source fom emplyment income
in line with the stong @ains in emplgment,
aswell as higher tags paid onifing, relating to
income gowth in the 1996 tax@n year

» Cormorate income tax collectionsete up
$2.9billion, reflecting the contined stength in
comporate profits, in line with the sengthening
econony.

* Employment insuance pemium everues vere
down $1.2 billion. This dedine reflects a mmber
of factos induding the diange in remittance
procedues. In &ruary 1997, thee was a bang to
the base on hich premium etes ae levied, from
weekly maximum insugble eanings to annoal
maximum insuseble eanings. This dhange results in

an accelation of pemium pgments fom the ldter
half of the calendarear to theifst half This
chang does not &éct the amount paidytmost
employees and empiers for the calendarear as a
whole However, those earing éove the anoal
maximum insueble eanings will pgy more of their
premium libility eadier in the calendargar and
less athe end As a esult, emplgment insuance
premium everues vere signifcantly lower in the
second half of 1997, thebby adversely affecting
fiscal year 1997-98asults to dee. The Aruary
1998 esults vere also adersely affected ly this
chang as aout half of theeverues in the month
relaed to December 1997 collectionseRiium
rates were reduced dective Jarualy 1998, with
theemployee ete falling from $2.90 per $100 of
insuble eanings in 1997 to $2.70.ikally, thee
were net tansers of out $0.6 billion dung the
first 10 months of 1997-98 to genal income tax
collections elating to ovempayments br the 1996
taxaion year

Good and sefiices tax collections @re up
$1.2billion, largely attributable to the stength in
consumer demandHowever, collections in

Jaruary 1998 were dgressed due to timin@étos
associged with the ice ston in easter Canada and
the fact the monthyl remittance dee (hrualy 31)
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Table 2
Budgetary revenues
Jaruaty April to Jarualy
Per cent
1997 1998 1996-97 1997-98 change
(millions of dollas) (%)
Income taxes
Personal income tax 5,257 5,432 54,970 59,149 7.6
Corporate income tax 1,334 1,523 11,193 14,100 26.0
Other income tax revenue 301 400 2,029 1,993 -1.8
Total income tax 6,892 7,355 68,192 75,242 10.3
Employment insurance premium revenues 2,038 1,433 16,143 15,298 -5.2
Excise taxes and duties
Goods and services tax 924 465 13,284 14,441 8.7
Customs import duties 221 205 2,095 2,102 0.3
Sales and excise taxes 795 705 6,757 7,107 5.2
Total excise taxes and duties 1,940 1,375 22,136 23,650 6.8
Total tax revenues 10,870 10,163 106,471 114,190 7.2
Non-tax revenues 283 369 6,512 5,015 -23.0
Total budgetary revenues 11,153 10,532 112,983 119,205 5.5

for the receipt of collectionsdil on a Saurday.
As aresult, a lage pat of the &ruaty collections
were receved in Februaly and will be intuded in
tha months results.

» Customs impdrduties vere reldively uncdhangd
as the stvng gowth in impots witnessed in 1997
offset the impact of the ti&f reductions. Other
excise taxes and duties &re up $0.4 billion,
primarily due to higher engy-related taves.

* Non-tax everues vere davn $1.5 billion. All of
this dedine was dtributable to the intusion in the
1996-97 esults of the mrceeds fom the sale of the
Air Navigation System.

Program spending laver in April 1997
to January 1998 perod

Program spending ddioed $3.4 billion, or 4.1 per cent
in the frst 10 months of 1997-98, compdrto the
same peod last year with all major components,
except subsidies and othemtrskrs, laver. The detine
in total plogram spending as pimaiily atributable to
the efect of the estaint measwes intoduced in the
1994 and 1995umleets, and to a lessextent to the
growth in the econom

» Major transkrs to pesons delined $0.3 billion,
solely due to lever emplyment insuance bendfs,
as elddy beneits were up. The detine in
emplogyment insuance bendfs was due to lwver
average benets and a ddime in the mmber of
beneiciaries, pimarily reflecting the impact of
reform measues, and a ddéioe in the mmber
of unemplyed

* Major transkrs to other leels of ggvemment vere
down $2.6 billion, pimaiily reflecting lover cash
transers under the CHSTn the February 1995
budget, the gvemment set total entittements under
the CHST 6r 1997-98 8$25.1 billion, devn
$1.8billion from 1996-97. ese entitlementsar
paid to the povinces in thedrm of tax point
transers and cash. e tax point @nser component
represents thealue of “tax bom” which the £denl
govemment made\ailable to the povinces,
allowing them to incease their taxates ty an
equivalent amount, with no impact on the tayea
The \alue of the tax pointéanser increases in line
with the gowth in the @plicable tax bases. e
cash tanskr, theefore, is the diference betwen
the entitlement and an ireasing @alue in the tax
point transkr. Being a esidual, the cashanser,
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Table 3
Budgetary expenditures
Jaruary April to Jarualy
Per cent
1997 1998 1996-97 1997-98 chang
(millions of dollas) (%)
Transfer payments to:
Persons
Elderly benefits 1,798 1,863 17,935 18,437 2.8
Employment insurance benefits 1,446 1,178 10,042 9,225 -8.1
Total 3,244 3,041 27,977 27,662 -1.1
Other levels of government
Canada Health and Social Transfer 1,267 1,006 12,592 10,168 -19.3
Fiscal transfers 717 745 7,806 7,736 -0.9
Alternative Payments
for Standing Programs -166 -180 -1,679 -1,784 6.3
Total 1,818 1,571 18,719 16,120 -13.9
Subsidies and other transfers
Agriculture 117 136 673 543 -19.3
Foreign Affairs 224 206 1,340 1,259 -6.0
Human Resources Development 201 124 1,382 1,129 -18.3
Indian and Northern Development 237 233 3,037 3,174 45
Industry and Regional Development 126 91 1,237 1,340 8.3
Veterans Affairs 119 116 1,136 1,139 0.3
Other 326 379 2,340 2,800 19.7
Total 1,350 1,285 11,145 11,384 2.1
Total transfers 6,412 5,897 57,841 55,166 -4.6
Payments to Crown corporations
Canadian Broadcasting Corporation 90 74 797 746 -6.4
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 224 100 1,582 1,403 -11.3
Other 67 73 1,016 903 -11.1
Total 381 247 3,395 3,052 -10.1
Operating and capital expenditures
Defence 789 758 7,242 7,000 -3.3
All other departmental expenditures 1,400 1,546 14,465 14,295 -1.2
Total 2,189 2,304 21,707 21,295 -1.9
Total program expenditures 8,982 8,448 82,943 79,513 -4.1
Public debt charges 3,586 3,746 37,381 36,376 -2.7
Total budgetary expenditures 12,568 12,194 120,324 115,889 -3.7

which is pat of program spendingis afected not
only by the dange in entitlements, i also ly the
growth in the \alue of the tax pointanser.
Cashtransers under the CHST &ve davn
$2.4billion over the frst 10 months of 1997-98,
compaed to the same ped last year of which
about $1.5hillion was dtributeble to the eduction
in entitlements with theemainder due to the
increase in thealue of the tax pointansgr.

Legislation has been inbduced to pply the
$12.5billion cash guaantee onegar edier than
previously announcegwhich will result in an
additional $0.2billion being paid in 1997-98.

Direct pogram spending — thas, total pogram
spending less the majoatrsers to pesons and
other levels of gvemment — delined by
$0.5billion. This component ifades subsigland
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Table 4
The defcit and financial requirements/suplus
Jaruary April to Jaruary
1997 1998 1996-97 1997-98
(millions of dollass)
Deficit(-)/surplus(+) -1,415 -1,662 -7,341 3,316
Loans, investments and advances
Crown corporations -16 239 855 879
Other 16 112 -394 -281
Total 0 351 461 598
Specified purpose accounts
Canada Pension Plan Account -445 -184 -858 -387
Superannuation accounts -183 -194 6,413 5,687
Other 93 12 298 -232
Total -535 -366 5,853 5,068
Other transactions 3,090 3,131 -765 -614
Total non-budgetary transactions 2,555 3,116 5,549 5,052
Financial requirements/surplus
(excluding foreign exchange transactions) 1,140 1,454 -1,792 8,368
Foreign exchange transactions -2,788 -1,868 -4,994 5,972
Total financial requirements/surplus -1,648 -414 -6,786 14,340
Table 5
Financial requirements/suplus and unmaur ed debt tr ansactions
Jaruary April to Jaruary
1997 1998 1996-97 1997-98
(millions of dollas)
Total financial requirements/surplus -1,648 -414 -6,786 14,340
Unmatured debt transactions
Payable in Canadian dollars
Marketable bonds 2,700 0 28,060 16,888
Canada Savings Bonds -222 -364 2,740 -2,569
Treasury bills -4,050 -1,400 -34,950 -28,000
Other 0 0 307 159
Subtotal -1,572 -1,764 -3,843 -13,522
Less:Government’s holdings of unmatured debt 165 101 -178 50
Total -1,407 -1,663 -4,021 -13,472
Payable in foreign currencies
Marketable bonds 0 0 2,743 -126
Notes and loans 0 0 0 0
Canada bills -44 5 -192 -562
Canada notes 20 0 1,789 -353
Total -24 5 4,340 -1,041
Total unmatured debt transactions -1,431 -1,658 319 -14,513
Change in cash balance -3,079 -2,072 -6,467 -173
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Table 6

Cash, unmaur ed débt and debt balances: & January 31

1997

1998

Cash balances at end of period

In Canadian dollars

In foreign currencies

Total cash balance
Unmatured debt balance

Payable in Canadian dollars
Marketable bonds
Treasury bills
Canada Savings Bonds
Other
Subtotal
Less:Government’s holdings of unmatured debt
Total

Payable in foreign currencies
Marketable bonds
Notes and loans
Canada bills
Canada notes
Total
Total unmatured debt

(millions of dollas)

2,042 9,137
34 53
2,076 9,190
280,825 299,451
131,150 107,400
34,168 30,923
3,785 3,627
449,928 441,401
1,212 1,038
448,716 440,363
12,257 12,333
0 0

6,795 7,874
2,099 1,768
21,151 21,975
469,867 462,338

other tanser payments, pgments to Cown
comporations, and the opeting and caital costs

of govemment, intuding deence In contast to
thereduction to entitlements to othevéds of
govemment, wich took efect in 1996-97,
therestiaint measwes intoduced in the 1994
and1995 ludgets esulted in signi€ant reductions
beginning in 1995-96. In adition, the estaint
measues announced as paf the Mach 1996
budget Pogram Reiew exercise will further reduce
this componeng spending in 1998-99. ihin
directprogram spendingother tanser payments
were up, pimaiily reflecting the timing of pgments
associged with the sale of the Air N@ation

System to Na Canada. &ments to Cown
cormorations, deénce and all other datmental
spending ere lowver. These denes pimaiily
reflected the impact ofsstiaint measies.

Public debt charges laver in April 1997
to January 1998 perod

Pubic debt chages were davn $1.0 billion, or

2.7 percent, on a garoveryear basis. fis dedine
was dtributable to lover arerage efective inteest
rates on theddenl govemments dét, as vell as a
reduction in net baowing requirements, eflecting
theimprovement in the werall budget situdion.
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